
2005-06
Lists of Government Entities

— BY MINISTRY
— BY NAME
— BY TYPE





LISTS OF GOVERNMENT ENTITIES

BY MINISTRY - INCLUDING DEPARTMENTS

ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS AND NORTHERN DEVELOPMENT  
Department .........................................................................................................................................................  19
Northern Alberta Development Council 1...........................................................................................................  23

ADVANCED EDUCATION  
Department .........................................................................................................................................................  29
Access to the Future Fund 2

AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT  
Department .........................................................................................................................................................  41
Agriculture Financial Services Corporation .......................................................................................................  54

CHILDREN'S SERVICES  
Department .........................................................................................................................................................  57
Child and Family Services Authorities:

Region 1 – Southwest Alberta Child and Family Services Authority ............................................................. 68
Region 2 – Southeast Alberta Child and Family Services Authority ..............................................................  69
Region 3 – Calgary and Area Child and Family Services Authority ..............................................................  70
Region 4 – Central Alberta Child and Family Services Authority .................................................................  71
Region 5 – East Central Alberta Child and Family Services Authority .......................................................... 72
Region 6 – Edmonton and Area Child and Family Services Authority ..........................................................  73
Region 7 – North Central Alberta Child and Family Services Authority .......................................................  74
Region 8 – Northwest Alberta Child and Family Services Authority ............................................................. 75
Region 9 – Northeast Alberta Child and Family Services Authority ..............................................................  76
Metis Settlements Child and Family Services Authority ................................................................................  77

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT  
Department .........................................................................................................................................................  81
Alberta Foundation for the Arts .......................................................................................................................... 94
Alberta Historical Resources Foundation ...........................................................................................................  95
Alberta Sport, Recreation, Parks and Wildlife Foundation ................................................................................  96
Government House Foundation ..........................................................................................................................  97
Historic Resources Fund .....................................................................................................................................  93
Human Rights, Citizenship and Multiculturalism Education Fund ....................................................................  98
Wild Rose Foundation ........................................................................................................................................  99

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  
Department .........................................................................................................................................................  103

EDUCATION
Department .........................................................................................................................................................  113
Alberta School Foundation Fund ........................................................................................................................  123

ENERGY  
Department .........................................................................................................................................................  125
Alberta Energy and Utilities Board ....................................................................................................................  134
Alberta Petroleum Marketing Commission 3
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LISTS OF GOVERNMENT ENTITIES

BY MINISTRY - INCLUDING DEPARTMENTS - Continued

ENVIRONMENT  
Department .........................................................................................................................................................  137

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL  
Department .........................................................................................................................................................  147
Office of the Chief Internal Auditor 1..................................................................................................................  151
Office of the Lieutenant Governor 1....................................................................................................................  149
Office of the Premier 1.........................................................................................................................................  149
Public Affairs Bureau 1........................................................................................................................................  150

FINANCE  
Department .........................................................................................................................................................  155
Alberta Capital Finance Authority .....................................................................................................................  175
Alberta Government Telephones Commission 4.................................................................................................  177
Alberta Heritage Foundation for Medical Research Endowment Fund .............................................................  168
Alberta Heritage Savings Trust Fund .................................................................................................................  169
Alberta Heritage Scholarship Fund ....................................................................................................................  170
Alberta Heritage Science and Engineering Research Endowment Fund ...........................................................  171
Alberta Insurance Council ..................................................................................................................................  174
Alberta Pensions Administration Corporation ...................................................................................................  176
Alberta Risk Management Fund .........................................................................................................................  172
Alberta Securities Commission ..........................................................................................................................  173
Alberta Treasury Branches .................................................................................................................................  178
ATB Investment Services Inc. 1  
Credit Union Deposit Guarantee Corporation ....................................................................................................  179
Gainers Inc. .........................................................................................................................................................  181
N.A. Properties (1994) Ltd. ................................................................................................................................  180
Provincial Judges and Masters in Chambers Reserve Fund 1

Supplementary Retirement Plan Reserve Fund 1

GAMING  
Department .........................................................................................................................................................  185
Alberta Gaming and Liquor Commission ..........................................................................................................  198
Lottery Fund .......................................................................................................................................................  197

GOVERNMENT SERVICES  
Department .........................................................................................................................................................  201

HEALTH AND WELLNESS  
Department .........................................................................................................................................................  213
Alberta Alcohol and Drug Abuse Commission ..................................................................................................  224

HUMAN RESOURCES AND EMPLOYMENT  
Department .........................................................................................................................................................  227
Personnel Administration Office 1.......................................................................................................................  235

INFRASTRUCTURE AND TRANSPORTATION  
Department .........................................................................................................................................................  243
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LISTS OF GOVERNMENT ENTITIES

BY MINISTRY - INCLUDING DEPARTMENTS - Continued

INNOVATION AND SCIENCE  
Department 5........................................................................................................................................................  253
Alberta Research Council Inc. 5..........................................................................................................................  261
Alberta Science and Research Authority 5

iCORE Inc. (Informatics Circle of Research Excellence) 5 ................................................................................ 262

INTERNATIONAL AND INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS  
Department .........................................................................................................................................................  265

JUSTICE  
Department .........................................................................................................................................................  271

MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS  
Department .........................................................................................................................................................  285

RESTRUCTURING AND GOVERNMENT EFFICIENCY  
Department .........................................................................................................................................................  295
Alberta Corporate Service Centre 1.....................................................................................................................  301

SENIORS AND COMMUNITY SUPPORTS  
Department .........................................................................................................................................................  307
Alberta Social Housing Corporation ..................................................................................................................  320
Persons with Developmental Disabilities Community Boards:

Calgary Region Community Board .................................................................................................................  326
Central Region Community Board ..................................................................................................................  325
Edmonton Region Community Board .............................................................................................................  324
Northeast Region Community Board ..............................................................................................................  323
Northwest Region Community Board .............................................................................................................  322
South Region Community Board ....................................................................................................................  327

Persons with Developmental Disabilities Provincial Board ...............................................................................  321

SOLICITOR GENERAL  
Department .........................................................................................................................................................  331
Victims of Crime Fund .......................................................................................................................................  340

SUSTAINABLE RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT  
Department .........................................................................................................................................................  343
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Fund ............................................................................................  353
Natural Resources Conservation Board ..............................................................................................................  354
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LISTS OF GOVERNMENT ENTITIES

BY NAME - EXCLUDING DEPARTMENTS

Access to the Future Fund (Advanced Education)  2  
Agriculture Financial Services Corporation (Agriculture, Food and Rural Development) ..................................  54
Alberta Alcohol and Drug Abuse Commission (Health and Wellness) .................................................................  224
Alberta Capital Finance Authority (Finance) ........................................................................................................  175
Alberta Corporate Service Centre (Restructuring and Government Efficiency) 1.................................................  301
Alberta Energy and Utilities Board (Energy) ......................................................................................................... 134
Alberta Foundation for the Arts (Community Development) .................................................................................  94
Alberta Gaming and Liquor Commission (Gaming) ..............................................................................................  198
Alberta Government Telephones Commission (Finance) 4...................................................................................  177
Alberta Heritage Foundation for Medical Research Endowment Fund (Finance) ................................................  168
Alberta Heritage Savings Trust Fund (Finance) ....................................................................................................  169
Alberta Heritage Scholarship Fund (Finance) .......................................................................................................  170
Alberta Heritage Science and Engineering Research Endowment Fund (Finance) ..............................................  171
Alberta Historical Resources Foundation (Community Development) ..................................................................  95
Alberta Insurance Council (Finance) .....................................................................................................................  174
Alberta Pensions Administration Corporation (Finance) ......................................................................................  176
Alberta Petroleum Marketing Commission (Energy) 3

Alberta Research Council Inc.  (Innovation and Science). ....................................................................................  261
Alberta Risk Management Fund (Finance)  ...........................................................................................................  172
Alberta School Foundation Fund (Education) .......................................................................................................  123
Alberta Science and Research Authority (Innovation and Science) 5  
Alberta Securities Commission (Finance) .............................................................................................................  173
Alberta Social Housing Corporation (Seniors and Community Supports) ............................................................  320
Alberta Sport, Recreation, Parks and Wildlife Foundation (Community Development) .......................................  96
Alberta Treasury Branches (Finance) ....................................................................................................................  178
ATB Investment Services Inc. (Finance) 1

Child and Family Services Authorities (Children's Services) :  
Region 1 – Southwest Alberta Child and Family Services Authority.............................................................. 68
Region 2 – Southeast Alberta Child and Family Services Authority...............................................................  69
Region 3 – Calgary and Area Child and Family Services Authority...............................................................  70
Region 4 – Central Alberta Child and Family Services Authority..................................................................  71
Region 5 – East Central Alberta Child and Family Services Authority........................................................... 72
Region 6 – Edmonton and Area Child and Family Services Authority...........................................................  73
Region 7 – North Central Alberta Child and Family Services Authority........................................................  74
Region 8 – Northwest Alberta Child and Family Services Authority.............................................................. 75
Region 9 – Northeast Alberta Child and Family Services Authority...............................................................  76
Metis Settlements Child and Family Services Authority.................................................................................  77

Credit Union Deposit Guarantee Corporation (Finance) .......................................................................................  179
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Fund (Sustainable Resource Development) ...................................  353
Gainers Inc. (Finance) ...........................................................................................................................................  181
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LISTS OF GOVERNMENT ENTITIES

BY NAME - EXCLUDING DEPARTMENTS - continued

Government House Foundation (Community Development) ................................................................................  97
Historic Resources Fund (Community Development) ............................................................................................  93
Human Rights, Citizenship and Multiculturalism Education Fund (Community Development) ..........................  98
iCORE Inc. (Informatics Circle of Research Excellence) (Innovation and Science) 5..........................................  262
Lottery Fund (Gaming) ..........................................................................................................................................  197
N.A. Properties (1994) Ltd. (Finance) ..................................................................................................................  180
Natural Resources Conservation Board (Sustainable Resource Development) ..................................................... 354
Northern Alberta Development Council (Aboriginal Affairs and Northern Development) 1................................  23
Office of the Chief Internal Auditor (Executive Council) 1...................................................................................  151
Office of the Lieutenant Governor (Executive Council) 1......................................................................................  149
Office of the Premier (Executive Council) 1..........................................................................................................  149
Personnel Administration Office (Human Resources and Employment) 1.............................................................  235
Persons with Developmental Disabilities Community Boards (Seniors and Community Supports) :  

Calgary Region Community Board ....................................................................................................................  326
Central Region Community Board .....................................................................................................................  325
Edmonton Region Community Board ................................................................................................................  324
Northeast Region Community Board .................................................................................................................  323
Northwest Region Community Board ................................................................................................................  322
South Region Community Board .......................................................................................................................  327

Persons with Developmental Disabilities Provincial Board (Seniors and Community Supports) .........................  321
Provincial Judges and Masters in Chambers Reserve Fund (Finance) 1

Public Affairs Bureau (Executive Council) 1.........................................................................................................  150
Supplementary Retirement Plan Reserve Fund (Finance) 1

Victims of Crime Fund (Solicitor General) ...........................................................................................................  340
Wild Rose Foundation (Community Development) ...............................................................................................  99
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LISTS OF GOVERNMENT ENTITIES

BY TYPE - EXCLUDING DEPARTMENTS

REGULATED FUNDS
Access to the Future Fund (Advanced Education)  2

Alberta Heritage Foundation for Medical Research Endowment Fund (Finance) ...............................................  168
Alberta Heritage Savings Trust Fund (Finance) ...................................................................................................  169
Alberta Heritage Scholarship Fund (Finance) ......................................................................................................  170
Alberta Heritage Science and Engineering Research Endowment Fund (Finance) .............................................  171
Alberta Risk Management Fund (Finance) ...........................................................................................................  172
Alberta School Foundation Fund (Education) .......................................................................................................  123
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Fund (Sustainable Resource Development) ..................................  353
Historic Resources Fund (Community Development) ............................................................................................  93
Lottery Fund (Gaming) ..........................................................................................................................................  197
Provincial Judges and Masters in Chambers Reserve Fund (Finance) 1 

Supplementary Retirement Plan Reserve Fund (Finance) 1 

Victims of Crime Fund (Solicitor General) ...........................................................................................................  340

PROVINCIAL AGENCIES
Agriculture Financial Services Corporation (Agriculture, Food and Rural Development) .................................  54
Alberta Alcohol and Drug Abuse Commission (Health and Wellness) .................................................................  224
Alberta Capital Finance Authority (Finance) ........................................................................................................  175
Alberta Energy and Utilities Board (Energy) ........................................................................................................  134
Alberta Foundation for the Arts (Community Development) .................................................................................  94
Alberta Historical Resources Foundation (Community Development) ..................................................................  95
Alberta Insurance Council (Finance) ..................................................................................................................... 174
Alberta Pensions Administration Corporation (Finance) ......................................................................................  176
Alberta Petroleum Marketing Commission (Energy) 3

Alberta Research Council Inc. (Innovation and Science) 5 .................................................................................  261
Alberta Science and Research Authority (Innovation and Science) 5  
Alberta Securities Commission (Finance) .............................................................................................................  173
Alberta Social Housing Corporation (Seniors and Community Supports) ............................................................  320
Alberta Sport, Recreation, Parks and Wildlife Foundation (Community Development) .......................................  96
Child and Family Services Authorities (Children's Services) :

Region 1 – Southwest Alberta Child and Family Services Authority ................................................................  68
Region 2 – Southeast Alberta Child and Family Services Authority .................................................................  69
Region 3 – Calgary and Area Child and Family Services Authority .................................................................  70
Region 4 – Central Alberta Child and Family Services Authority .....................................................................  71
Region 5 – East Central Alberta Child and Family Services Authority .............................................................  72
Region 6 – Edmonton and Area Child and Family Services Authority .............................................................  73
Region 7 – North Central Alberta Child and Family Services Authority ..........................................................  74
Region 8 – Northwest Alberta Child and Family Services Authority ................................................................  75
Region 9 – Northeast Alberta Child and Family Services Authority .................................................................  76
Metis Settlements Child and Family Services Authority ...................................................................................  77
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LISTS OF GOVERNMENT ENTITIES

BY TYPE - EXCLUDING DEPARTMENTS

PROVINCIAL AGENCIES - continued
Government House Foundation (Community Development) .................................................................................  97
Human Rights, Citizenship and Multiculturalism Education Fund (Community Development)  ..........................  98
iCORE Inc. (Informatics Circle of Research Excellence) (Innovation and Science) 5..........................................  262
Natural Resources Conservation Board (Sustainable Resource Development) ..................................................... 354
Persons with Developmental Disabilities Community Boards (Seniors and Community Supports) :

Calgary Region Community Board ....................................................................................................................  326
Central Region Community Board .....................................................................................................................  325
Edmonton Region Community Board ................................................................................................................  324
Northeast Region Community Board .................................................................................................................  323
Northwest Region Community Board ................................................................................................................  322
South Region Community Board .......................................................................................................................  327

Persons with Developmental Disabilities Provincial Board (Seniors and Community Supports) .........................  321
Wild Rose Foundation (Community Development) ...............................................................................................  99

COMMERCIAL ENTERPRISES
Alberta Gaming and Liquor Commission (Gaming) .............................................................................................. 198
Alberta Government Telephones Commission (Finance) 4...................................................................................  177
Alberta Treasury Branches (Finance) ....................................................................................................................  178
ATB Investment Services Inc. (Finance) 1

Credit Union Deposit Guarantee Corporation (Finance) ......................................................................................  179
N.A. Properties (1994) Ltd. (Finance) ..................................................................................................................  180

CROWN-CONTROLLED CORPORATION
Gainers Inc. (Finance) ...........................................................................................................................................  181

Footnotes:

1 This organization is listed for information but it is not considered to be an entity for budget purposes.

2 The Access to the Future Fund is created pursuant to section 4(1) of the Access to the Future Act, which is pending

legislative approval.  The entity is listed for information only.

3 The Alberta Petroleum Marketing Commission is a statutory entity, operating on a break-even basis.   
It is excluded from the government budgeting process.

4 AGT Commission ceased operation in 2003-04 and partial repeal of the Telecommunications Act  is pending.

5 The Alberta Science and Research Authority remains an incorporated provincial agency.  However, its responsibilities
and budgets are being transferred to the Department of Innovation and Science, Alberta Research Council Inc. and

iCORE Inc. pursuant to Order in Council 103/2005.  Therefore, it is not considered to be an entity for budget purposes.
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